

No. 22-51124

IN THE  
**United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

KEVIN CLARKE, TREVOR BOECKMANN, HARRY CRANE, CORWIN SMIDT, PREDICT IT,  
INC., ARISTOTLE INTERNATIONAL, INC., MICHAEL BEELER, MARK BORGI,  
RICHARD HANANIA, JAMES D. MILLER, JOSIAH NEELEY, GRANT SCHNEIDER, and  
WES SHEPHERD,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

U.S. COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Western District of Texas, No. 1:22-cv-00909-LY

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S MOTION TO DISMISS  
AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS'  
MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

---

Robert A. Schwartz  
*General Counsel*  
Anne W. Stukes  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
Kyle M. Druding  
*Assistant General Counsel*  
U.S. COMMODITY FUTURES  
TRADING COMMISSION  
3 Lafayette Centre  
1155 21st Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20581  
(202) 418-5000  
kdruding@cftc.gov

January 10, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The Commission, the Commodity Exchange Act, and Event Contracts.....	2
B. DCM and SEF Registration, Section 4(c) Exemptions, and Staff No-Action Letters.....	3
C. The PredictIt Market, No-Action Letter 14-130, and its Withdrawal.....	5
D. Procedural History.....	7
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction.....	10
A. The District Court has not “constructively denied” Plaintiffs’ preliminary-injunction motion.....	10
B. Plaintiffs fail to comply with Fed. R. App. P. 8 and have acted inconsistently with their supposed need for expedited relief. ....	12
C. Mandamus is not available either.....	15
II. Were This Court To Reach It, Plaintiffs’ Motion for Injunction Pending Appeal Lacks Merit .....	16

A. Plaintiffs’ preferred “sliding scale” approach is wrong. .... 16

B. There is no likelihood of success on the merits..... 17

    i. There is no final agency action. .... 17

    ii. CFTC staff no-action letters are “committed to agency discretion by law.” ..... 20

    iii. The third-party Plaintiffs lack Article III standing to assert claims on non-party Victoria University’s behalf. .... 21

C. The alleged harms are not irreparable. .... 22

D. The balance of equities and public interest disfavor injunctive relief. .... 22

E. Injunctive relief is unavailable to preempt a hypothetical Commission enforcement action..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases:**

*Apache Corp. v. Chevedden*,  
696 F. Supp. 2d 723 (S.D. Tex. 2010)..... 17

*In re Babin*,  
No. 22-40306, 2022 WL 1658701 (5th Cir. May 25, 2022)..... 15

*Bennett v. Spear*,  
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 18

*Board of Trade of City of Chicago v. SEC*,  
883 F.2d 525 (7th Cir. 1989) ..... 17, 20, 21

*Data Mktg. P’ship v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.*,  
45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 19, 20

*Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.*,  
571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 16

*Dennis Melancon, Inc. v. City of New Orleans*,  
703 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 22

*Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. Jewell*,  
839 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2016) ..... 16

*Ewing v. Mytinger & Casselberry*,  
339 U.S. 594 (1950)..... 23

*Fideicomiso De La Tierra Del Cano Martin Pena v. Fortuno*,  
582 F.3d 131 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 11, 12, 15

*Holistic Candles & Consumers Ass’n v. FDA*,  
664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 18

*IDS Life Ins. Co. v. SunAmerica, Inc.*,  
 103 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... 11, 13

*Kixmiller v. SEC*,  
 492 F.2d 641 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... 17

*Luminant Generation Co. v. EPA*,  
 757 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 18

*McCoy v. Louisiana State Bd. of Educ.*,  
 332 F.2d 915 (5th Cir. 1964)..... 10, 11

*Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Assoc. v. Dep’t of Ed*,  
 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 21

*New York City Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. SEC*,  
 45 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 17

*Ruiz v. Estelle*,  
 650 F.2d 555 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... 16

*Sec’y of Lab. v. Twentymile Coal Co.*,  
 456 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 24

*Soundboard Ass’n v. FTC*,  
 888 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 18

*Taylor-Callahan-Coleman Cntys. Dist. Adult Prob. Dep’t v. Dole*,  
 948 F.2d 953 (5th Cir. 1991)..... 23

*Wages and White Lions Invs., LLC v. FDA*,  
 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 22

*Winter v. NRDC*,  
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 16

**Statutes:**

**Administrative Procedure Act:**

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) ..... 21  
 5 U.S.C. § 704 ..... 17  
 5 U.S.C. § 705 ..... 12

**Commodity Exchange Act:**

7 U.S.C. § 2(a)(1)(A) ..... 2  
 7 U.S.C. § 6(b)(1)(A) ..... 3  
 7 U.S.C. § 6(c)..... 4  
 7 U.S.C. § 7a-2(c)(5)(C)(i)..... 3  
 7 U.S.C. § 7b ..... 3  
 7 U.S.C. § 8(b) ..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 10

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....10

**Rules and Regulations:**

**CFTC Regulations:**

17 C.F.R. § 40.11 ..... 3  
 17 C.F.R. § 140.99(a)(2) ..... 4, 5, 17, 21, 23  
 17 C.F.R. § 140.99(b)(1)..... 4  
 17 C.F.R. § 140.99(e)..... 4

D.D.C. LCvR. 65.1(d).....14

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a) .....12

Fed. R. App. P. 21(a)(1).....15

5th Cir. R. 27.3..... 13

5th Cir. R. 27.4..... 13

*Requests for Exemptive, No-Action and Interpretive Letters,*

63 Fed. Reg. 3285 (Jan. 22, 1998) ..... 20, 23
